

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE PETITION OF ELLIOT CARLSON,
et al.,) No. 14 C 9244
) Chief Judge Castillo
)

**UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR ORDER
DIRECTING RELEASE OF TRANSCRIPTS OF CERTAIN TESTIMONY FROM
AUGUST 1942 GRAND JURY INVESTIGATION OF THE *CHICAGO TRIBUNE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. No Statute or Rule Provides for Release of Grand Jury Information For Reasons of Historical Interest	3
II. Second Circuit Law Recognizing Historical Significance as a Special Circumstance Justifying Disclosure Is Flawed and Contrary to the Weight Of Supreme Court Jurisprudence	6
A. The Development of the Second Circuit’s “Historical Significance” Exception	6
B. The Supreme Court Has Never Endorsed a Non-Textual Exception to Rule 6(e) and No Circuit Court post- <i>Carlisle</i> Has Embraced an Exception Circumstances Exception to Disclosure	10
C. The Supreme Court Has Rejected the Use of Inherent Authority to Circumvent the Plain Language of the Federal Rules	15
D. A Departure from the Plain Text to Create a Historical Interest Exception Is Particularly Unjustified	21
III. The Supreme Court’s Rulemaking Body Has Rejected an Amendment To Rule 6(e) Based on Historical Interest	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	3
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	6
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Craig v. United States</i> , 1997 WL 33773540 (C.A.2 Nov. 4, 1997).....	18
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	4, 16, 21, 23, 25
<i>Fund for Constitutional Gov't v. National Archives and Records Services</i> , et al, 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	12, 13, 22
<i>In re American Historical Ass'n</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	9, 18, 19
<i>In re Biaggi</i> , 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973).....	6, 7
<i>In re Donovan</i> , 801 F.2d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>In re Hastings</i> , 735 F.2d at 1269	13, 19, 22
<i>In re Petition of Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>In re Petition of Kutler</i> ,	

800 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011)	6, 11, 19
<i>In re Petition of Newman</i> 1988 WL 1094826 (Sept. 29, 1988).....	14
<i>In re Report and Recommendation,</i> 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....	12
<i>In re Special February, 1975 Grand Jury,</i> 662 F.2d 1232 (7th Cir.1981),	11
<i>Matter of Cash Currency Exch., Inc.,</i> 762 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States,</i> 360 U.S. 895 (1959).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Thomas v. Arn,</i> 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	17
<i>United States v. Baggot,</i> 463 U.S. 476 (1983).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>United States v. Hastings,</i> 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	17
<i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I,</i> 481 U.S. 102 (1987).....	16
<i>United States v. McDougal,</i> 559 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises,</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering,</i> 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	3, 4, 16
<i>United States v. Socony Vacuum Oil Co.,</i> 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	15, 17, 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 6201-12	21
18 U.S.C. § 3322	21
28 U.S.C. § 331.....	24
1977, Pub. L. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319	17, 20
1984, Pub. L. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837	21
2002, Pub. L. 107-56 § 203(a)(1), 115 Stat. 272	21

FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	<u>passim</u>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B)	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(E)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)	5, 13, 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(A)-(D), (F)-(G)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(A)(i)	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(C)(i)	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(i)	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(ii)	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(C)(1)	10, 11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(B)(iii)	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Practice and Procedure § 106 (4th ed. 2013) 16
